 OP183/OP283
REV. C
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The OP183 is a single-supply, 5 MHz bandwidth amplifier with
slew rates of 10 V/µs. The OP283 is a dual version. Both can
operate from voltages as low as 3 V and up to 36 V. This combi-
nation of slew rate and bandwidth yields excellent single- supply
ac performance, making these amplifiers ideally suited for

–3–
REV. C
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package                   Package
Model Range Description             Option
OP183GS         –40°C to +85°C       8-Lead SOIC SO-8
OP283GS*       –40°C to +85°C       8-Lead SOIC SO-8
*Not for new design; obsolete April 2002.
OP183/OP283
–4–
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Supply Voltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±18 V
Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±18 V
Differential Input Voltage2  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ±7 V
Output Short-Circuit Duration to GND  . . . . . . . . .  Indefinite
Storage Temperature Range
   S Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Operating Temperature Range
   OP183/OP283G  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Junction Temperature Range
   S Package  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature Range (Soldering 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . 300°C
Package Type �JA
3 �JC Units
8-Lead SOIC (S) 158 43 °C/W
NOTES
1Absolute maximum ratings apply to packaged parts, unless otherwise noted.
2For supply voltages less than ± 7 V, the absolute maximum input voltage is equal
 to the supply voltage. Maximum input current should not exceed 2 mA.
3�JA is specified for the worst case conditions, i.e., �JA is specified for device soldered
 in circuit board for SOIC packages.
REV. C
Typical Performance Characteristics–OP183/OP283
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE – �V
Q
U
A
N
T
IT
Y
0
–600 –400 –200 0 +200 +400 +600
VS = 5V
300X
OP AMPS
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
  TPC 1. OP183 Input Offset Voltage|
  Distribution @ 5 V
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE – �V
Q
U
A
N
T
IT
Y
0
–600 –400 –200 0 +200 +400 +600
VS = 5V
590X
OP AMPS
20
40